

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
GREENBELT DIVISION

MALLINCKRODT INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	C.A. No. _____
vs.)	
)	
UNITED STATES FOOD)	
AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Daniel G. Jarcho (D. Md. Bar No. 15291)
Daniel L. Russell Jr. (D. Md. Bar No. 16855)
McKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 496-7500 (telephone)
(202) 496-7756 (fax)
djarcho@mckennalong.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. MALLINCKRODT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS	12
A. Mallinckrodt is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Claims That FDA Acted Unlawfully By Effectively Taking the Drug Off the Market Without Providing Mallinckrodt With a Hearing Where it Could Defend the Product	12
1. FDA’s Classification Action Effectively Takes the Drug Off the Market	12
2. FDA Exceeded its Statutory Authority By Effectively Taking the Drug Off the Market Without Providing Mallinckrodt With a Hearing	15
3. FDA Violated Mallinckrodt’s Fifth Amendment Due Process Rights By Impairing the Company’s Property Right in its Drug Approval Without Providing Mallinckrodt With a Hearing	18
B. Mallinckrodt is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Claim That FDA Has Not Satisfied the Statutory Evidentiary Standard Necessary to Take a Drug Off the Market	20
C. Mallinckrodt is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Claim That FDA’s Reclassification Action is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	22
1. FDA’s Reclassification Action is Arbitrary and Capricious Because FDA Has Not Even Satisfied its Own Standard for Reclassification Set Forth in the Orange Book	22
2. FDA’s Reclassification Action is Arbitrary and Capricious Because FDA Has Not Satisfied Applicable Requirements for Reasoned Decisionmaking	23

- D. Mallinckrodt is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of its Claim That
FDA Has Violated Notice and Comment Rulemaking Requirements..... 28
- E. Administrative Law Doctrines Do Not Preclude Judicial Review of
FDA’s Reclassification Action..... 31
 - 1. The “Final Agency Action” Doctrine Does Not Preclude
Judicial Review 31
 - 2. The “Ripeness” Doctrine Does Not Preclude Judicial Review..... 34
 - 3. The “Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies” Doctrine Does
Not Preclude Review..... 35
- II. MALLINCKRODT WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED WITHOUT
PRELIMINARY RELIEF 36
- III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST
JUSTIFY RELIEF 43
- CONCLUSION 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	19
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	18
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997)	42, 46
<i>Brendsel v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2004)	39
<i>Butte Cnty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Cal. Cannery & Growers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 7 Cl. Ct. 69 (1984)	16
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enter. Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004)	39
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	20
<i>Corporate Healthcare Fin., Inc. v. BCI Holdings Co.</i> , Civil No. CCB-05-3391, 2006 WL 1997126 (D. Md. July 13, 2006)	41

CropLife Am. v. EPA,
329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 30

D&F Afonso Realty Trust v. Garvey,
216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 23

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993) 35

Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013) 24

Feinerman v. Bernardi,
558 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) 38

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 42

Greyhound Corp. v. ICC,
668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 24

Healthpoint, Ltd. v. Ethex Corp.,
273 F. Supp. 2d 817 (W.D. Tex. 2001)..... 14

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 32, 33

Hughes Network Sys., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc’ns Corp.,
17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994) 36

Ihnken v. Gardner,
927 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D. Md. 2013) 19

Ivy Sports Medicine, LLC v. Burwell,
767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir 2014) 16, 17, 18

Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams,
556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 46

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N.C.,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 11

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 18

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bradley,
756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985) 41

Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC,
762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20, 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 24, 26

Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.,
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994) 37, 41, 43

Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA,
734 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 27

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 30

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 31

*Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms.
Co.*,
290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 42

Propert v. D.C.,
948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 18

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) 11, 38

Richardson v. Town of Eastover,
922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991) 19

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 15

Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton,
926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991) 38

Sackett v. EPA,
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) 33

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 36

Scott v. Williams,
924 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1991) 19

SEC v. FLRA,
568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 21

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
974 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1997), *vacated on other grounds*, 158 F.3d 1313
(D.C. Cir. 1998) 42

Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA,
680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010) 38

Sorenson Commc 'ns Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 25, 28

Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala,
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 29, 30

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 34, 35

Town of Barnstable, Mass. v. FAA,
659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 23

Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 33, 34

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 31

U.S. ex rel. Joslin v. Cmty. Home Health of Md., Inc.,
984 F. Supp. 374 (D. Md. 1997) 19

United States v. N.Y.,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983) 39

Zeneca Inc. v. Shalala,
 No. CIV.A. WMN-99-307, 1999 WL 728104 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 1999), *aff'd*,
 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000) 32

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 553 28

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 702 38

5 U.S.C. § 704 31, 35

21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.* 3

21 U.S.C. § 355 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 19

21 U.S.C. § 355(e)..... 6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

21 U.S.C. § 355(e)(3) 20, 21

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(1)(i), (ii), (iii), and (v) 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(F) 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(7)(A)(i)(I)-(III)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B)..... 4

Ga. Code. Ann. § 26-4-81..... 14

Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 12-504..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. pt. 12..... 16

21 CFR § 314.72..... 19

21 C.F.R. § 314.105(d)..... 19

21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(6)(i)..... 4

21 C.F.R. § 314.150..... 16

45 Fed. Reg. 72,582 (Oct. 31, 1980) 14

79 Fed. Reg. 65,978 (Nov. 6, 2014) 29

Donald O. Beers & Kurt R. Karst, *Generic and Innovator Drugs: a guide to FDA approval requirements § 3.04* (8th ed. 2013) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 31
